The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from

   the date of transition to Ind AS.

 bc (iii) Classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets :-

   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets (investment

   in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to

   Ind AS.

(c) Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 The following reconciliations provide a quantifi cation of the effect of signifi cant differences arising from the transition

 from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

 – equity as at April 1, 2016;

 – equity as at March 31, 2017;

 – total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017; and

 – explanation of material adjustments to cash fl ow statements.

 In the reconciliations mentioned above, certain  reclassifi cations have been made to Previous GAAP fi nancial

 information to align with the Ind AS presentation.

118

PUDUMJEE PAPER PRODUCTS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED

MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd.)
   (All amounts in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

 ca Reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2016

Notes to fi rst

time adjustment

 Amounts as

per previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

 Amount as per

Ind AS

Assets

Non current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment  9,302.10  -   9,302.10

(b) Capital work-in-progress  5,775.25  -   5,775.25

(c) Goodwill  7,793.05  -   7,793.05

(d) Other intangible assets  2.87  -   2.87

(e) Intangible assets under development  100.85  -   100.85

(f) Financial assets

   i. Loans  -   -   -

   ii. Other fi nancial assets  19.72  -   19.72

(g) Other non-current assets  89.87  -   89.87

Total non-current assets  23,083.71  -   23,083.71

Current assets

(a) Inventories  10,083.00  -   10,083.00

(b) Financial assets

   i. Investments  -   -   -

   ii. Trade receivables  5,917.87  -   5,917.87

   iii. Cash and cash equivalents  414.00  -   414.00

   iv. Bank balances other than in (iii) above  9.00  -   9.00

   v. Loans  276.23  -   276.23

   vi. Other fi nancial assets  96.68  -   96.68

(c) Other current assets  1,772.56  -   1,772.56

(d) Advance Income tax  (net)  325.81  -   325.81

(e) Assets classifi ed as held for sale  893.23  -   893.23

Total current assets  19,788.38  -   19,788.38

Total assets  42,872.09  -   42,872.09

Equity and liabilities

Equity

(a) Equity share capital  949.50  -   949.50

(b) Other equity

   i. Reserves and surplus 1  19,540.00  137.35  19,677.35

Total equity  20,489.50 137.35 20,626.85

Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

   i. Borrowings 4  6,545.46  (36.91)  6,508.55

(b) Provisions  289.80  289.80

(c) Employee benefi t obligations  1,005.65  -   1,005.65

(d) Deferred tax liabilities  1,205.37  12.77  1,218.14

Total non-current liabilities  9,046.28  (24.14)  9,022.14

Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

   i. Borrowings  2,402.14  -   2,402.14

   ii. Trade payables  6,159.49  -   6,159.49

   iii. Other fi nancial liabilities  3,733.20  -   3,733.20

(b) Employee benefi t obligations  221.34  -   221.34

(c) Other current liabilities  820.14 (113.21)   706.93

Total current liabilities  13,336.31 (113.21)   13,223.10

Total liabilities  22,382.59 (137.35)  22,245.24

Total equity and liabilities  42,872.09  -   42,872.09

ANNUAL REPORT 2017–2018

119

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED

MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd.)
   (All amounts in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

 cb Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017

Notes to fi rst

time adjustment

 Amounts as

per previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

 Amount as per

Ind AS

Assets

Non current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment  11,156.38  -   11,156.38

(b) Capital work-in-progress  4,789.37  -   4,789.37

(c) Goodwill  7,793.05  -   7,793.05

[…]

Total tax expense  1,053.00  37.31  1,090.31

Profi t for the year  1,987.32  70.48  2,057.80

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  -   (81.48)  (81.48)

Total comprehensive income  1,987.32  (11.00)  1,976.32

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED

MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd.)
   (All amounts in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Notes to fi rst

time adoption

31-Mar-17 1-Apr-16

Total equity (shareholders' fund) as per previous GAAP  22,475.75  20,489.50

Ind AS adjustments

Borrowing - transaction cost adjustments 1,4  20.09  36.91

Proposed dividend & tax thereon 113.21

Deferred taxes on above Ind AS adjustments 1,4  (6.95)  (12.77)

Total adjustments  13.14  137.35

Total Equity as per Ind AS  22,488.89  20,626.85

 cc Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

  cd Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2017–2018

121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED

MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd.)
   (All amounts in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)

 Amounts as

per previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

 Amount as per

Ind AS

Net cash fl ow from operating activities  8,441.42  (225.70)  8,215.72

Net cash fl ow from investing activities  (3,286.26)  -   (3,286.26)

Net cash fl ow from fi nancing activities  (4,725.09)  7.69  (4,717.40)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents

 430.07  (218.01)  212.06

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016  414.00  -   414.00

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017  844.07  (218.01)  626.06

 ce   Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash fl ows for the year ended March 31,

   2017

 cf Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of cash fl ows under Ind AS

 cg Notes to fi rst time adoption

  Note 1  - Borrowings

  The Compnay had, as per previous GAAP, charged transaction costs incurred in connection with

  borrowings to profi t or loss in the year it acquired the borrowings. Under Ind AS, transaction costs are

  included  in the initial recognition amount of fi nancial liability and charged to profi t or loss using the